

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

OSWALDO BARRAGÁN,

Petitioner and Appellant

vs

SUPERIOR COURT OF MADERA,

Respondent

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Real Party in Interest

No: \_\_\_\_\_

No. FO44337

Madera County  
Superior Court

No. MCR 015480

Related Pending Appeal from the Superior Court  
in and for the County of Madera  
Hon. John W. DeGroot, Judge

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

KIERAN D. C. MANJARREZ

Post Office Box 602

Middletown, CA 95461

Tel: 415 / 520 0440

[CBN: 62000]

By Appointment of the Court  
under the Central California Appellate Project  
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE</b> .....	1
<b>VERIFICATION</b> .....	6
<b>POINTS AND AUTHORITIES</b> .....	7
<b>I. Mandate is the Proper Remedy for a Court’s Failure to Issue a Certificate of Probable Cause.</b> .....	7
<b>II. The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Issue a Certificate of Probable Cause because Appropriate Grounds Going to the Legality of the Proceedings were Presented in Petitioner’s Request</b> .....	7
<b>A. A Certificate of Probable Cause is Properly denied only when The Issues Raised are Clearly Frivolous and Vexatious.</b> .....	7
<b>B. The Record Raises Legitimate and Cognizable Issues on Appeal as to whether Petitioner’s Plea was Knowing, Voluntary and with Effective Assistance of Counsel and as to whether the Trial Court abused Its Discretion in Denying Petitioner’s Motion to withdraw His Plea.</b> .....	8
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Citation** **Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Boykin v. Alabama* (1969) 395 U.S. 238 ..... 8

*Hill v. Lockhart* (1985) 474 U.S. 52 ..... 9

**CALIFORNIA CASES**

*In re Brown* (1973) 9 Cal.3d. 679 ..... 7

*People v Castelan* (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1185 ..... 7

*In re Chavez* (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643 ..... 7

*People v. Panizzon* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 68 ..... 7

*People v. Ribero* (1971) 4 Cal.3d 55 ..... 7, 8

*People v. Warburton* (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 815 ..... 8

*People v. Holland* (1978) 23 Cal.3d 77 ..... 8

*People v. Howard* (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 ..... 8

*People v. DeV Vaughn* (1977) 18 Cal.3d 889 ..... 8

*People v. Cortes* (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 62 ..... 9

*Collison & Kaplan v. Hartunian* (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1611 ..... 10

**STATUTES**

Pen. Code, § 273.5, subd.(a) ..... 2

Pen. Code., § 245, subd.(a) ..... 2

Pen. Code, § 422 .....	2
Pen. Code, § 1237.5 .....	7
Evid. Code, § 750 .....	9
Gov. Code, § 68561 .....	9
Pen. Code, § 654 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Rules Crt., rule 31(d) .....	7
Cal. Rules. Crt., rule 984.4 .....	9
